Proceedings of the 8th World Congress on Electrical Engineering and Computer Systems and Sciences (EECSS’22)
Prague, Czech Republic - July 28- 30, 2022
Paper No. MVML 108
DOI: 10.11159/mvml22.108
MVML 108-1
LPYOLO: Low Precision YOLO for Face Detection on FPGA
Bestami Gunay
1,2

non-quantized model. At the end, very low power consumption, acceptable accuracy rate and sufficient throughput are
accomplished for edge computing. Moreover, on-chip memory usage lowered the power surge remarkably and the
design is deeply satisfactory for real-time video surveillance applications.
In the future works, MobileNet [31] architecture will be used as backbone because of having depthwise separable
convolutions which consume less logical resources compared to standard convolutions. Besides, Neural Architecture
Search (NAS) [32] method will be tried for creating an optimized backbone network.
References
[1]  R. Girshick, J. Donahue, T. Darrell and J. Malik, "Rich Feature Hierarchies for Accurate Object Detection and
Semantic Segmentation," 2014 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2014, pp. 580-587,
doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2014.81.
[2]  R. Girshick, "Fast R-CNN," 2015 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), 2015, pp. 1440-1448,
doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2015.169.
[3]  S. Ren, K. He, R. Girshick and J. Sun, “Faster R-CNN: Towards Real-Time Object Detection with Region Proposal
Networks,” arXiv, 2015, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1506.01497.
[4]  K. He, G. Gkioxari, P. Dollár and R. Girshick, "Mask R-CNN," 2017 IEEE International Conference on Computer
Vision (ICCV), 2017, pp. 2980-2988, doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.322.
[5]  W. Liu, D. Anguelov, D. Erhan, C. Szegedy, S. Reed, C. Y. Fu and A. C. Berg,  “SSD: Single Shot MultiBox
Detector,” 2016 European Conference on Computer Vision (ECCV), 2016, pp. 21-37, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46448-
0_2.
MVML 108-7
[6]  J. Redmon, S. Divvala, R. Girshick and A. Farhadi, "You Only Look Once: Unified, Real-Time Object Detection,"
2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), 2016, pp. 779-788, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2016.91.
[7]  J. Redmon and A. Farhadi, "YOLO9000: Better, Faster, Stronger," 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition (CVPR), 2017, pp. 6517-6525, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.690.
[8]  J. Redmon and A. Farhadi, “YOLOv3: An Incremental Improvement,” arXiv, 2018, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1804.02767.
[9]  A. Bochkovskiy, C. Y. Wang and H. Y. M. Liao, “YOLOv4: Optimal Speed and Accuracy of Object Detection,”
arXiv, 2020, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2004.10934.
[10]  G. Jocher, K. Nishimura, T. Mineeva and R. Vilariño (2020). Yolov5. [Online].
        Available: https://github.com/ultralytics/yolov5
[11] X. Zhou, D. Wang and P. Krähenbühl, “Objects as Points,” arXiv, 2019,
        doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1904.07850.
[12] P. Soviany and R. T. Ionescu, "Optimizing the Trade-Off between Single-Stage and Two-Stage Deep Object Detectors
using Image Difficulty Prediction," 2018 20th International Symposium on Symbolic and Numeric Algorithms for
Scientific Computing (SYNASC), 2018, pp. 209-214, doi: 10.1109/SYNASC.2018.00041.
[13] A. G. Blaiech, K.B. Khalifa, C. Valderrama, M. A. Fernandes and M. H. Bedoui, “A Survey and Taxonomy of FPGA-
based Deep Learning Accelerators,” in Journal of Systems Architecture, vol. 98, pp. 331-345, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.sysarc.2019.01.007.
[14] A. Pappalardo, “Xilinx/brevitas,” Zenodo, 2021, doi: 10.5281/zenodo.3333552.
[15] S. Yang, P. Luo, C. C. Loy and X. Tang, "WIDER FACE: A Face Detection Benchmark," 2016 IEEE Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), 2016, pp. 5525-5533, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.596.
[16] M. Blott, T. Preusser, N. Fraser, G. Gambardella, K. O’Brien and Y. Umuroglu, “FINN-R: An End-to-End Deep-
Learning Framework for Fast Exploration of Quantized Neural Networks,” ACM Transactions on Reconfigurable
Technology and Systems (TRETS), vol. 11, pp. 1-23, 2018, doi: 10.1145/3242897.
[17] Z. Yu and C. S. Bouganis, “A Parameterisable FPGA-Tailored Architecture for YOLOv3-Tiny,” International
Symposium on Applied Reconfigurable Computing, vol. 12083, pp. 330-344, 2020, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-44534-
8_25.
[18] P. R. Miranda, D. Pestana, J. D. Lopes, R. P. Duarte, M. P. Vestias, H. C. Neto and J. T. De Sousa, “Configurable
Hardware Core for IoT Object Detection,” Future Internet, vol. 13, 2021, doi: 10.3390/fi13110280.
[19]  C. Bao, T. Xie, W. Feng, L. Chang and C. Yu, "A Power-Efficient Optimizing Framework FPGA Accelerator Based
on Winograd for YOLO," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 94307-94317, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2995330.
[20] K. Wei, K. Honda and H. Amano, "An implementation methodology for Neural Network on a Low-end FPGA
Board," 2020 Eighth International Symposium on Computing and Networking (CANDAR), 2020, pp. 228-234, doi:
10.1109/CANDAR51075.2020.00039.
[21]  Q. Huang, D. Wang, Z. Dong, Y. Gao, Y. Cai, T. Li, B. Wu, K. Keutzer and J. Wawrzynek, “CoDeNet: Efficient
Deployment of Input-Adaptive Object Detection on Embedded FPGAs,” The 2021 ACM/SIGDA International
Symposium on Field-Programmable Gate Arrays, 2021, pp. 206-216, doi: 10.1145/3431920.3439295.
[22]  N. Ma, X. Zhang, H. T. Zheng and J. Sun, “ShuffleNet V2: Practical Guidelines for Efficient CNN Architecture
Design,” 2018 European Conference on Computer Vision (ECCV), 2018, pp. 116-131.
[23] H. Fan, S. Liu, M. Ferianc, H. C. Ng, Z. Que, S. Liu, X. Niu and W. Luk,  "A Real-Time Object Detection Accelerator
with Compressed SSDLite on FPGA," 2018 International Conference on Field-Programmable Technology (FPT),
2018, pp. 14-21, doi: 10.1109/FPT.2018.00014.
[24]  Y. Umuroglu, N. J. Fraser, G. Gambardella, M. Blott, P. Leong, M. Jahre and K. Vissers, “FINN: A Framework for
Fast, Scalable Binarized Neural Network Inference,” 2017 ACM/SIGDA International Symposium on Field-
Programmable Gate, 2017, pp. 65-74, doi: 10.1145/3020078.3021744.
[25]  Xilinx (2022). PYNQ. [Online]. Available: https://github.com/Xilinx/PYNQ
MVML 108-8
[26]  M. Sandler, A. Howard, M. Zhu, A. Zhmoginov and L. -C. Chen, "MobileNetV2: Inverted Residuals and Linear
Bottlenecks," 2018 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2018, pp. 4510-4520, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474.
[27]  H. Xu, Z. Wu, J. Ding, B. Li, L. Lin, J. Zhu and Z. Hao, "FPGA Based Real-Time Multi-Face Detection System With
Convolution Neural Network," 2019 8th International Symposium on Next Generation Electronics (ISNE), 2019, pp.
1-3, doi: 10.1109/ISNE.2019.8896551.
[28] S. Zhang, X. Zhu, Z. Lei, H. Shi, X. Wang and S. Z. Li, "S3FD: Single Shot Scale-Invariant Face Detector," 2017
IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), 2017, pp. 192-201, doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.30.
[29]  C. Fu and Y. Yu, "FPGA-based Power Efficient Face Detection for Mobile Robots," 2019 IEEE International
Conference on Robotics and Biomimetics (ROBIO), 2019, pp. 467-473, doi: 10.1109/ROBIO49542.2019.8961745.
[30] K. Zhang, Z. Zhang, Z. Li and Y. Qiao, "Joint Face Detection and Alignment Using Multitask Cascaded
Convolutional Networks," in IEEE Signal Processing Letters, vol. 23, no. 10, pp. 1499-1503, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LSP.2016.2603342.
[31]  A. G. Howard, M. Zhu, B. Chen, D. Kalenichenko, W. Wang, T. Weyand, M. Andreetto and H. Adam, “MobileNets: